2.4

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 22451 KNOWN AS THE MASTER PARKING SCHEDULE RESOLUTION TO REMOVE THE EXISTING PREFERENTIAL PARKING ZONES ON ELEVENTH STREET.

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department received a petition from 88% of residents within the established No Parking Any Time and Timed No Parking Preferential Parking Zones ("PPZ's") on Eleventh Street between Redwood Drive and Pine Street requesting removal of the PPZ's; and

WHEREAS, residents indicate that the existing PPZ's were established years ago to address outside source park patron parking from nearby Mt. Rubidoux Park which is no longer a concern since Ryan Bonaminio Park was constructed and provides an alternative parking option to park patrons/hikers; and

WHEREAS, residents indicate that the PPZ's pose an inconvenience by limiting their ability to host guests and move their vehicles within the neighborhood, and that they do not wish to pay for PPZ permit renewal applications; and

WHEREAS, on July 3, 2024, the Transportation Board unanimously approved staff's recommendation to remove the existing "No Parking Any Time, except for resident with permits" PPZ on the south side of Eleventh Street from Redwood Drive to Pine Street and "No Parking between the hours of 9:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m., except for residents with permits" PPZ on the north side of Eleventh Street from Pine Street to Redwood Drive.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Riverside, California, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>: The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2: That the Master Parking Schedule is hereby amended by a) removing the existing "No Parking Any Time, except for residents with permits" Preferential Parking Zone on the south side of Eleventh Street from Redwood Drive to Pine Street; and b) removing the existing "No Parking between the hours of 9:00 p.m. to 5:00 a.m., except for residents with

| 1 | permits" Preferential Parking Zone on the north side of Eleventh Street from Pine Street to |
|---------------------------------|--|
| 2 | Redwood Drive. |
| 3 | Section 3: That the provisions of this resolution shall be operative only when signs are |
| 4 | erected on that portion of the street set forth in Section 2 above, giving notice of the parking |
| 5 | limitations or prohibitions herein established. |
| 6 | Section 4: The provisions of this amendment shall be operative as of the date of adoption |
| 7 | of this resolution. |
| 8 | ADOPTED by the City Council this day of, 2024. |
| 9 | |
| 10 | |
| 11 | PATRICIA LOCK DAWSON Mayor of the City of Riverside |
| 12 | |
| 13 | Attest: |
| 14 | |
| 1516 | DONESIA GAUSE City Clerk of the City of Riverside |
| 17 | |
| 18 | |
| 19 | // |
| 20 | |
| 21 | |
| 22 | |
| 23 | |
| 24 | |
| 25 | |
| 26 | |
| 27 | |
| 28 | |

| 1 | I, Donesia Gause, City Clerk of the City of Riverside, California, hereby certify that the |
|---------------------------------|---|
| 2 | foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the City Council of said City |
| 3 | at its meeting held on the day of, 2024, by the following vote, to wit: |
| 4 | Ayes: |
| 5 | |
| 6 | Noes: |
| 7 | Abstain: |
| 8 | Absent: |
| 9 | IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the |
| 10 | City of Riverside, California, this day of, 2024. |
| 11 | |
| 12 | DONESIA GAUSE |
| 13 | City Clerk of the City of Riverside |
| 14 | |
| 15 | |
| 16 | |
| 17 | |
| 18 | |
| 19 | |
| 20 | |
| 21 | |
| 22 | |
| 23 | |
| 24 | |
| 2526 | |
| 26 | \\Rc-citylaw\cycom\\WPDOCS\\D014\\P045\\00860723.DOC\\CA#12-1449.126\\TAT\\08/14/24\\\\\ 08/14/24\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ |
| 28 | |
| ۷٥ | |